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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
   REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

NOTICE & AGENDA 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach 
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on 
Tuesday, October 9, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the HHHollywood Beach School 
4000 Sunset Lane, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.U The Agenda is as follows: 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the

purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report –September 2018
3. Conflict of Interest, Investment Policy, Investment Earnings Report
4. Minutes

a. September 11, 2018
b. September 14, 2018
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5.  Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the 

property consistent with Resolution 16-06: 
 
 

 Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief 
a.  13210-01 $122.43 $289.83 $412.26 

 
 
D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT 
 
E. ACTION CALENDAR 

 
1. Consider District Involvement in Harbor Beach Community Alliance 

Information/Advocacy Campaign re Proposed Fisherman’s Wharf 
Development Project 
Recommendation: 
1) Provide direction to staff on whether the District should participate in any 
information/advocacy campaign related to the Proposed Fisherman’s Wharf 
Development Project, and to what extent, if any. 
 

2. District Participation in Addressing Harbor Water Quality Issues 
Recommendation: 
1) Provide direction to staff on whether the District should participate in a 
cooperating effort with other local agencies to address Harbor water quality 
issues, and if so, the amount and means of assistance. 
 

3. District Policy on Credit Card Processing Fees & Paperless Statement 
Incentive 
Recommendation: 
1) Provide direction to staff on whether District should continue to pass on or 
absorb credit card processing fees. 
2) Authorize staff to offer a one-time $10 bill credit to customers who convert to 
paperless statements. 
 

4. CLOSED SESSION: CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS -Update 
on Contract Negotiations with SEIU Local 721 in accordance with Government 
Code Section 54957.6 

 
 

 
F. INFORMATION CALENDAR 

 
 

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation 
from the District for attendance was received. 
 

 
G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS  
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H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS 
 

 
AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION 

 
This agenda was posted Thursday, October 4, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted 
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 
hours per day.  The locations include:  

• Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset Ln 
• Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.  
• District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive 

 
Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.  
 
 
 
Akbar Alikhan 
General Manager 
 
REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING 
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD 
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE 
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC 
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE 
FORMAT UPON REQUEST. 
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 09/01/2018 through 09/30/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

09/06/2018 5263 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,755.97 287,362.21

09/06/2018 5264 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Dues 300.00 287,062.21

09/06/2018 5265 B & R Supply, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 661.87 286,400.34

09/06/2018 5266 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 286,176.84

09/06/2018 5267 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable Work on 112 L... 337.50 285,839.34

09/06/2018 5268 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 619.00 285,220.34

09/06/2018 5269 Garcia's Landscaping... 2000 - Accounts Payable Palm tree remo... 4,075.00 281,145.34

09/06/2018 5270 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 117.30 281,028.04

09/06/2018 5271 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 280,803.04

09/06/2018 5272 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 280,597.34

09/06/2018 5273 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable Cable 44.62 280,552.72

09/06/2018 5274 VRSD 2000 - Accounts Payable 708.00 279,844.72

09/06/2018 5275 Data West Corp. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,170.00 278,674.72

09/06/2018 5276 JEFFREY KENT 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 100.25 278,574.47

09/06/2018 5277 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 211.51 278,362.96

09/07/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/5 5,032.01 283,394.97

09/07/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/7 600.00 283,994.97

09/07/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/4 4,460.87 288,455.84

09/07/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/6 2,675.44 291,131.28

09/07/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Beach Front Re... 247.34 290,883.94

09/07/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Louie's Pressur... 266.50 290,617.44

09/07/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Louie's Pressur... 266.50 290,350.94

09/07/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Beachfront Rec... 247.34 290,103.60

09/07/2018 5278 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 183.55 289,920.05

09/07/2018 5279 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 238.77 289,681.28

09/07/2018 5280 Nason's Lock & Safe... 2000 - Accounts Payable 393.40 289,287.88

09/07/2018 5281 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 124 Anacapa 12,753.27 276,534.61

09/07/2018 5282 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 686.68 275,847.93

09/07/2018 5283 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 18.15 275,829.78

09/07/2018 5284 Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... ACH Auth no. ... 1,318.49 274,511.29

09/11/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,661.84 251,849.45

09/12/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/10 10,935.82 262,785.27

09/12/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/11 11,450.06 274,235.33

09/12/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/11 12,258.31 286,493.64

09/12/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Iannarilli, LLC 131.13 286,362.51

09/12/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 286,362.51

09/12/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 286,362.51

09/12/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 286,362.51

09/12/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 286,362.51

09/12/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 286,362.51

Channel Islands Beach 2013 10/4/2018 11:50 AM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 09/01/2018 through 09/30/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

09/12/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 286,362.51

09/12/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 286,362.51

09/12/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 286,362.51

09/13/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks 36,503.43 322,865.94

09/13/2018 5285 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 954.97 321,910.97

09/13/2018 5286 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 353.55 321,557.42

09/13/2018 5287 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Luncheon 2/26/... 70.00 321,487.42

09/13/2018 5288 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 122.03 321,365.39

09/13/2018 5289 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Office HP 67.97 321,297.42

09/13/2018 5290 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 7/16/18>... 44,107.94 277,189.48

09/13/2018 5291 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 78.62 277,110.86

09/13/2018 5292 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 113.07 276,997.79

09/13/2018 5293 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,824.18 275,173.61

09/13/2018 5294 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 60,915.05 214,258.56

09/13/2018 5295 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 214,114.40

09/13/2018 5296 Plumbers Depot, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,412.78 208,701.62

09/13/2018 5297 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 565.00 208,136.62

09/13/2018 5298 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 207,936.62

09/13/2018 5299 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 93.82 207,842.80

09/14/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/11 150.00 207,992.80

09/14/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/10 150.00 208,142.80

09/14/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/13 476.82 208,619.62

09/14/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 9/13 11,392.43 220,012.05

09/14/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/13 12,316.65 232,328.70

09/14/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/14 150.00 232,478.70

09/14/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/7 3,061.68 235,540.38

09/19/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 9/19 3,630.46 239,170.84

09/19/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/17 8,046.34 247,217.18

09/19/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/18 33,755.65 280,972.83

09/19/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/12 1,410.63 282,383.46

09/19/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/10 813.97 283,197.43

09/19/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/15 1,077.92 284,275.35

09/21/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 9/21 7,428.21 291,703.56

09/21/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/20 29,848.36 321,551.92

09/21/2018 5300 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 595.42 320,956.50

09/21/2018 5301 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 320,810.50

09/21/2018 5302 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 441.07 320,369.43

09/21/2018 5303 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,030.00 318,339.43

09/21/2018 5304 Hueneme Elementar... 2000 - Accounts Payable Oct. 9, 2018 B... 15.00 318,324.43

09/21/2018 5305 JEFFREY JAMES 2000 - Accounts Payable REFUND ON ... 396.01 317,928.42
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 09/01/2018 through 09/30/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

09/21/2018 5306 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,697.50 314,230.92

09/21/2018 5307 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 256.50 313,974.42

09/21/2018 5308 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,502.02 312,472.40

09/21/2018 5309 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable internet 124.98 312,347.42

09/21/2018 5310 StoreRite 2000 - Accounts Payable Community Cl... 500.00 311,847.42

09/24/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks 92,282.09 404,129.51

09/24/2018 5316 Casey Johnson 2000 - Accounts Payable meal allowance... 300.00 403,829.51

09/24/2018 5317 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Meal allowanc... 300.00 403,529.51

09/24/2018 5318 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pdm 9/8/18 t... 1,879.43 401,650.08

09/24/2018 5319 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 269.89 401,380.19

09/24/2018 5320 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable 167.50 401,212.69

09/24/2018 5321 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 33.00 401,179.69

09/24/2018 5322 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable scada improve... 29,604.75 371,574.94

09/24/2018 5323 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 350.71 371,224.23

09/25/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,469.30 346,754.93

09/26/2018 5324 R. M. Curtis - Welding 2000 - Accounts Payable 220.00 346,534.93

09/26/2018 5325 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 346,311.43

09/26/2018 5326 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 346,165.43

09/26/2018 5327 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 390.17 345,775.26

09/26/2018 5311 Ellen S Spiegel -split- 369.40 345,405.86

09/26/2018 5312 Kristina N Brewer -split- 277.05 345,128.81

09/26/2018 5313 Marcia L Marcus -split- 277.05 344,851.76

09/26/2018 5314 Robert T Nast -split- 369.40 344,482.36

09/26/2018 5315 Susan Koesterer -split- 369.40 344,112.96

09/26/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 344,112.96

09/26/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 344,112.96

09/26/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 344,112.96

09/26/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 344,112.96

09/26/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 344,112.96

09/26/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 344,112.96

09/26/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 344,112.96

09/26/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 344,112.96

09/27/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks 3,293.22 347,406.18

09/28/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/24 319.79 347,725.97

09/28/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/24 600.00 348,325.97

09/28/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/21 1,458.42 349,784.39

09/28/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/21 2,329.07 352,113.46

09/28/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/24 316.92 352,430.38

09/28/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/27 7,878.23 360,308.61

09/28/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/27 967.04 361,275.65

Channel Islands Beach 2013 10/4/2018 11:50 AM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 09/01/2018 through 09/30/2018

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

09/28/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/26 18,577.67 379,853.32

09/28/2018 5328 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,906.00 374,947.32

Channel Islands Beach 2013 10/4/2018 11:50 AM
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Regular Board Meeting, October 9, 2018  
 
To:  Board of Directors 
From:  CJ Dillon, Office Manager 
Subject:  2018 Local Agency Biennial Review of District Conflict of Interest Code 
Item No.  Consent Calendar 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. Approve Biennial Conflict of Interest Code and direct staff to file required notice with the 
County of Ventura 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No Financial Impact 

BACKGROUND: 
The Political Reform Act requires government agencies to review their “Conflict of Interest 
Code” every two years. The District performed the last review in September 2016. 

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 
The District Code is still in compliance as is, and no amendment is needed this year. The only 
change will be the District will now send their Form 700’s to Ventura County as opposed to filing 
them with the District.  
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EXHIBIT A- DESIGNATED POSITIONS AND FILING OFFICERS 

#of POSITION TITLE DISCLOSURE FILING OFFICER 

POSITIONS CATEGORIES (Designate County 
(From Exhibit B) Clerk of Board [COB] 

or Local Agency's 
Clerk fACl) 

5 Board of Directors 1 COB

1 General Manager 1 COB 

1 District Counsel 1 COB 

Consultants 1 

1 The disclosure, if any, required of a consultant will be determined on a case-by-case basis by the 
head of the agency or designee. The determination of whether a consultant has disclosure 
requirements should be made in writing on a Fair Political Practices Commission Form 805. The 
determination should include a description of the consultant's duties and based upon that 
description, a statement of the extent, if any, of the disclosure requirements. Each Form 805 is a 
public record and should be retained for public inspection either in the same manner and location 
as the Conflict of Interest Code, or with appropriate documentation at the location where the 
Conflict of Interest Code is maintained, cross-referencing to the Form 805. 

11



12



MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, September 11, 2018 

A.   CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 6:02 PM and led everyone in 
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Vice President Brewer, Director 
Marcus, Director Koesterer, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of 
the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and 
Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez. 

B.     PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

CHP Officer Aaron Goulding introduced himself. 

C.     CONSENT CALENDAR:  

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Koesterer 
seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast  5 - Yes   0 - No  

 
D. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS: 

 1. Thien Ng, Assistant Public Works Director City of Oxnard, gave a PowerPoint 
presentation regarding the Wastewater Treatment Upgrades. 

 2. Harbor Beach Community Alliance members Rene Aiu and Sumie Mishima 
made a presentation discussing the renderings of the project that are currently available 
to the public and requested monetary aid to produce true renderings of the project that 
could be made available to the public. After Board and Public discussion, President 
Spiegel made the motion to direct the Staff to agendize this item at next month’s 
meeting. Vice President Brewer seconded the motion. Motion passed.  
 
Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast  5 - Yes   0 - No 

E.      OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT 

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez presented the Operations 
and Maintenance Report. Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez 
stated that most of the month focused on “cleanup.” Using a PowerPoint Presentation 
Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez explained the projects 
that were accomplished during the month.  

 

F.      ACTION CALENDAR 

1. Interim Agreement with County Watershed Protection District for 
Operation of San Nicolas Diversion Pump Station  

General Manager Alikhan described the purpose of the San Nicolas Station 
and its role in the diversion of storm water into the system. Using a 13



PowerPoint Presentation General Manager Alikhan explained the reasons 
why the Interim Agreement was needed. Director Marcus moved to Approve 
the Interim Memorandum of Agreement with Ventura County Watershed 
Protection District and City of Oxnard for Operation of San Nicolas Pump 
Station Low Flow Diversion. President Spiegel seconded the motion. The 
motion passed all in favor. 

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast  5 - Yes   0 – No 

 

2. Endorsement of Proposition 3 – Water Supply and Water Quality Act of 
2018 
 
General Manager Alikhan stated the importance of Proposition 3 and how it is 
beneficial. President Spiegel moved to Endorse Proposition 3 and Director 
Koesterer seconded the motion. The motion passed collectively. 

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast  5 - Yes   0 – No 

. 

3. Discussion on Real Property Disposal 
 
General Alikhan explained that the $800,000 reserve bid was not met at the 
auction for the 112 Las Palmas property. General Manager Alikhan asked for 
direction and presented the five options in the staff report. Board and Public 
discussion ensued. 
 
Director Koesterer made the motion to choose option #2 and Vice President 
Brewer seconded it. The motion failed.  
 
Koesterer, Brewer  2 - Yes   
Marcus, Spiegel, Nast   3– No 
 
Director Marcus made the motion to reconsider. Vice President Brewer 
